AGENDA

Committee

Date and Time

J County Hall

N\ diff
) RN
(/ Tel: (029) 2087 2000
-.gil- ‘ 3 Neuadd y Sir
CARDIFF E?f&dfﬁﬁv
CAERDYDD

Ffén: (029) 2087 2000

GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE

FRIDAY, 16 SEPTEMBER 2016, 2.00 PM

of Meeting

Venue GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES - CLOS PARC MORGANNWG, LECKWITH,
CARDIFF

Membership Councillor Mansbridge (Chair)
Councillors Griffiths, Clarke, Smith, Forehead, Higgs, Cowan, Robson,
Huw Thomas, Rosser, Ward, Jones, Birch, John and
K Thomas CVO, JP

1 Apologies for Absence

To receive apologies for absence.

2 Declarations of Interest

To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance with the
Members’ Code of Conduct.

3 Minutes (Pages 1-4)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting.

4 Report for the period 1 June - 31 August 2016 - report of the Glamorgan
Archivist (Pages 5 - 36)

5 2016-2017 Budget Monitoring Report (Pages 37 - 44)

6 2015-2016 Wales Audit Return (Pages 45 - 58)

7 Any Other Business

8 Date of next meeting

The next meeting of the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee is scheduled for 16
December 2016 at 2.00pm.



Davina Fiore

Director Governance & Legal Services

Date: Monday, 12 September 2016

Contact: Andrea Redmond, 029 2087 2434, a.redmond@cardiff.gov.uk

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg



Agenda Item 3

These minutes are subject to approval as an accurate record at the next meeting of the
Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee

GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE

Minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee held at
Records Office - Clos Parc Morgannwg, Leckwith, Cardiff on 24 June 2016 at 2.00 pm.

Present:

Members Representing:  Councillor Cowan, Cardiff

Councillor Griffiths, Rhondda Cynon Taff (Vice-Chair)

Councillor Lomax, Cardiff

Councillor Robson, Cardiff

Councillor Jones, Rhondda Cynon Taff

Councillor Mansbridge, Merthyr (Chair)

Councillor Clarke, Bridgend County Borough Council
Officers in Attendance Susan Edwards, Glamorgan Archives Cardiff Council

Apologies: Councillor John, Vale of Glamorgan
Councillor Higgs, Caerphilly
Councillor Ward, Rhondda Cynon Taff
K Thomas CVO, JP, Co-Optee
Grigg, Legal Services
Jones, Caerphilly
Councillor Rosser, Rhondda Cynon Taff County Borough
Council
Councillor Smith, Bridgend County Borough Council
1 : APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Smith, J Rosser, G John, J
Ward, A Higgs, Mrs K Thomas, R Grigg, J Jones

1 : DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No declarations of interest were received.
3 : MINUTES

Minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2016 were agreed as a correct record and
signed by the Chairperson.

4 : REPORT FOR THE PERIOD 1 MARCH - 31 MAY 2016 - REPORT OF THE
GLAMORGAN ARCHIVIST

Members were provided with an update on the work and achievements of the service
for the period 1 March 2016 to 31 May 2016.

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members:

e Members noted the great success of the exhibition at Whitchurch Hospital which
had integrated different charities and asked if there would be a permanent home

Page 1



for the exhibition. Members were advised that this was something that the
Cardiff Story would take forward and Members would be provided with an update
on this at the next Joint Committee meeting.

e Members noted that Glamorgan Archives was included in the Hidden Gems of
Cardiff on Wales Online.

e Members congratulated the Glamorgan Archivist on the tone of the Annual
Report which they considered was just right.

RESOLVED: To note the report.

5 : FINAL OUTTURN POSITION & DRAFT WALES AUDIT OFFICE RETURN FOR
2015/2016

Members were advised that the report presented a brief overview of the financial results
for the year, together with the unaudited draft WAO return for the year ended 31st March
2016. Section 3 of the return, ‘Approval by the Body’, required completion but the
unaudited draft financial statements were presented to the Committee meeting for
information only.

The Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee had previously approved a proposed budget
of £681,690 for the financial year 2015/2016, to be financed by contributions from each
of the six member local authorities. The proposed budget was subsequently agreed and
ratified by each member local authority.

The final net expenditure position at year end was balanced following a transfer of
£4,058 to the General Reserve. In line with the 2016/17 Budget Report, it was agreed
that future underspends would be retained within the service to ensure a suitable level
of reserves going forward. This is in contrast to the previous approach of drawing down
£100,000 per annum to fund running costs.

Savings were achieved on premises, transport and support services but costs on
employees, supplies and services and third party payments all exceeded budget.
Significant variations include utility bills costing considerably less than budgeted and
conservation expenditure and income were both higher than anticipated. Any additional
costs were offset by reduced support costs including Service Accountancy, ICT and
vehicle recharges. There was also £43,065 income from grants which was not budgeted
for in 2015/16.

With reference to the WAU return Members were advised that the draft Annual Return
for the year ended 315t March 2016 was unaudited at this stage. The Wales Audit
Office had yet to begin their audit of the accounts. In accordance with the 2005
Regulation the Annual Return will be available for public inspection for 20 full working
days from Monday 27th June 2016 to Friday 22nd July 2016.

To meet the requirement of the Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 2014 (as
amended) the Annual Return must be approved by the Committee before 30"
September immediately following the end of the financial year. If at this time the audit of
the accounts has not concluded, then the accounts must be approved as soon as

Page 2



reasonably practicable. Once the audit is complete and the Annual Return has been
signed by the Wales Audit Office then it would be presented to the Committee for
members to approve along with any certificate, opinion or report issued, given or made
by the Wales Audit Office.

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members:

e Members noted that when grants come in for projects undertaken by the
Archives staff then costs of consumables etc. also go up. Members were
advised that they do, the budget is set before they know what grants are coming
in therefore it was possible to adjust specific lines in year but not the bottom line;
it was noted that the information should be as transparent as possible to the
public and that an appendix could be added to show the variances — especially
for the larger Grants.

e Members noted the balance of the reserves and asked if this could be used for
potential redundancies. Members were advised that if this was the case then
agreement would need to be sought from all member authorities to do so.

RESOLVED:

1. That the outturn position for 2015/16 be noted.
2. That the attached draft Wales Audit Office Annual Return for 2015/16 be noted.

6 : DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS

Members were advised of the dates of the forthcoming meetings as:
16 September 2016

16 December 2016

17 March 2017

16 June 2017

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 4

THE CITY AND COUNTY OF CARDIFF, COUNTY BOROUGH
COUNCILS OF BRIDGEND, CAERPHILLY, MERTHYR TYDFIL,
RHONDDA CYNON TAF AND THE VALE OF GLAMORGAN

AGENDA ITEM NO

THE GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES
JOINT COMMITTEE

16 September 2016 REPORT FOR THE PERIOD

REPORT OF: 1 June - 31 August 2016

THE GLAMORGAN ARCHIVIST

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

This report describes the work of Glamorgan Archives (GA) for the
period 1 June to 31 31 August.

2. BACKGROUND

As part of the agreed reporting process the Glamorgan Archivist updates
the Joint Committee quarterly on the work and achievements of the
service.

Members are asked t
[...]
 educated off curriculum and
at risk of exclusion, said of the visit: It was sick. | want to go here
again.'

Students from Michaelston College also visited as part of the Art
Tells the Story of World War One project, facilitated jointly by
community arts organisation People Around Here and Action
Caerau Ely. The project sought to explore visual representations
of the war, in particular propaganda, along with the impact of the
war on the home front. This was their second visit. With older
people from Ely and Caerau, all members of the Healthy Wealthy
and Wise group, they looked again at the documents they saw
previously, using them to develop conversations between the
participants, especially about the First World War experiences of
the parents, aunts and uncles of the older community members.

The project resulted in an exhibition, Art Tells the Story of World
War One. The Senior Archivist attended the launch at the Dusty
Forge in Ely. From August to early September the exhibition was
hosted at the Archives.

Discussions have been held with staff from Action Caerau Ely who
work as part of the Step Three programme at Michaelston College
regarding potential provision of visits and placements for
students.

The Glamorgan Archivist attended the John Hopla Society local
history awards for schools ceremony at Rhondda Cynon Taf
County Borough Council’s Clydach Vale headquarters.

The Headteacher of Hendreforgan Community Primary School
visited the searchroom to research the history of the school for its
centenary celebrations. An exhibition was held in the summer
term and has resulted in the further deposit of records, including
a punishment book from 1919.

Page 15



Statistics of use are given in Appendices Il and Il below.

. External events

Contribute to heritage events

The Senior Archivist attended the Rhondda Historical Society's
inaugural History Day, held at Trehafod Community Centre.
There were several speakers on local topics, all of whom had
used the Archive
[...]
Melingriffith employees returned from the Great War
Date of records: 3 May 1919

Counterpart lease of two houses and premises at Aberdare in the
County of Glamorgan

Accession No: | 2016/116 | Reference No: | D1358

The Ecclesiastical Commissioners for England to Mr Henry Thomas
regarding a parcel of land and premises situated on the north east side of
Whitcombe Street, Aberdare
Date of records: 17 Mar 1864

Cardiff Magistrates Court Records

Accession No: [ 2016/117, 119 | Reference No: | PSCBO

Court registers
Date of records: 1980-1988

Alun Emlyn-Jones of Cardiff, Papers

Accession No: | 2016/118 | Reference No: | D1359
Papers of Cardiff Bay Business Forum, including newsletters and
correspondence

Date of records: 1990s

Pages; 24




Coed-y-Brain School Records

Accession No: | 2016/120 | Reference No: | ECG/27

Log Books, Admission Registers, Punishment Book, School Compendium,
Class Teachers Record Book, Plan of Infants Block, notes and
correspondence

Date of records: 1900-1989

Walker Family of Cardiff, Papers

Accession No: | 2016/121 | Reference No: | D1360

Scrapbook, album, photographs and papers including items relating to
Richard Walker and research expeditions to the antarctic on Royal Research
Ship Discovery Il

Date of records: c1920s-1950s

Miskin Lower Petty Sessions Records

Accession No: | 2016/122 | Reference No: | PSMLO

Court papers and registers, 1920s-1980s; Miskin Petty Sessions court
register, May 1988, 'Miscellaneous Orders', 1926-1927, framed photographs
of former magistrates, 1980s-2008;

Date of records: 1920s-2008

Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council Records

Accession No: | 2016/123 | Reference No: | CMT/C/2/128-141

Deeds to council properties
Date of records: 20th century

Women's Archive of Wales/Archif Menywod Cymru/Tondu Girls'
School, Bridgend Collection

Accession No: | 2016/125 | Reference No: | DWAW57

Collection of photographs and news cuttings relating to Tondu Girl's School,
Bridgend
Date of records: 20th century

Wo
[...]
GET MONITORING

THE TREASURER TO THE GLAMORGAN
ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1. This report provides members with the actual expenditure and income up to July 31st
2016 and projected full year revenue outturn for the current financial year
2016/2017.

PROJECTED OUTTURN POSITION FOR FINANCIAL YEAR 2016/2017

2. Appendix 1 details the position for the financial year 2016/2017, as forecast at 31st
July 2016. This is summarised in the Table below.

Table 1: Projected Outturn 2016/2017 (at Month 4)

Budget Actual to date Projection Variance
£ £ £ £

Expenditure

Employees 450,440 151,746 452,146 1,706
Premises 288,200 213,014 276,892 -11,308
Transport 2,550 253 1,433 -1,117
Supplies & Services 39,110 13,514 37,364 -1,746
Third party Payments 0 0 1,155 1,155
Support Services 42,700 525 36,988 -5,712
GROSS EXPENDITURE 823,000 379,051 805,978 -17,022
Income -87,000 -41,502 -97,780 -10,780
S;Ztr:l:;‘t'on from -75,000 75,000

NET EXPENDITURE 661,000 337,549 633,198 -27,802

Page 37



The full year spend is projected to be £633,198 representing an underspend of
£27,802 against the approved budget of £661,000. Reasons for the main variances
are given below:

Employees (+ £1,706)

Employee costs are projected to be slightly higher than the £450,440 that was
planned, this in part is due to the cost of Agency Staff and Holiday Pay used to cover
maternity and sabbatical leave staff. This cost is expected to be offset through
reduced employee costs in permanent staff budgets.

Premises (- £11,308)

It is anticipated that there will be a net underspend on premises costs. The
significant variances are detailed below.

e Repairs, alterations and maintenance are predicted to overspend by £5,000
this year with ongoing work including repairs to lights, water leaks and lift
repairs.

e The electricity expense has been projected at £20,600 which is an
underspend of £20,000. This is due to the introduction of solar panels.
Budgets will be realigned to reflect this for 2017/18
[...]
jority of central support costs are in line with the
actual charges for 2015/16. Significant variances are outlined below.

Service Accountancy is projecting an overspend of £100 with Technical
Accountancy an underspend of £900. Moving forward, these will be
amalgamated under Accountancy and there will be an overall underspend of
£800 due to a change of staff time committed to the Glamorgan Archives
Service and cost centre restructure within Cardiff Council.

Internal Audit fees were budgeted at £1,500 based on last year as there was
an internal audit carried out but this year there will likely be an underspend
of £975 due to reduced services.

An underspend is also expected for ICT Services and HRPS recharges, based
on last year’s outturn position.

Income (- £10,780)

9. The projected income is £10,780 higher than budgeted. Explanations for the most
significant variances are given below.

There is additional projected income of £6,500 from ARCW grants and £3,353
from NMCT which were not budgeted for at the beginning of the year.
Conservation income is currently projected at £5,000 under budget. This
shortfall is likely to reflect the better than expected position from 2015/16
which has not been repeated this year.

Income from Food is expected to come in under budget by £2,800. This is as a
result of service users opting for refreshments over buffet lunches.

Royalties are estimated to make a shortfall on income of £9,000. This was
due to an error in estimates during the year end.

Page 39



10.

11.

12.

13.

e There is additional projected income of £17,152 against sundry charges but
this partly relates to an additional grant that was received from the National
Archives Council.

e Other Interest is slightly lower than previous years but this is calculated on
the balance on the General Reserve at year end, which continues to be drawn
down.

Local Authority contributions

On the basis of the projected outturn for 2016/17 as detailed in this report the Local
Authority contributions to fund the Service will be in line with the budgeted
contributions as previously notified to Committee. Bills for the first half of 2016/17
have now been raised in line with budget.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

An underspend of £27,802 is projected for 2016/2017 based on the position as at
Month 4. This will continue to be reviewed in the regular monitoring meetings
between the Glamorgan Archivist and Finance Officers. Should expenditure exceed
that budgeted then it will be necessary to draw upon the General Reserve, which
currently stands at £310,518 and will be £235,518 if the full amount of £75,000
budgeted is drawdown this year.

Should an overspend occur, it will not impact upon the level of Local Authority
contributions provided that the overspend can be funded from the General Reserve.
Any underspend will be contributed to the General Reserve in order to maintain the
reserve level.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no legal implications arising from this report.

RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended to members that they:

Note the projected full year outturn position for 2016/2017 as detailed in this
report.

Christine Salter
Treasurer to the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee

Page 40



APPENDIX 1

2016-17 Budget Monitoring
Plan Projected | Variance
Expense/Income Account
£ £ £
Employees
Gross Pay 342,390 330,327 -12,063
LG Pensions 78,240 79,130 890
National Insurance 28,440 27,107 -1,333
Misc Allowances 820 374 -446
Holiday Pay 0 2,497 2,497
Agency Staff - Cardiff Works 0 12,000 12,000
Employers Liability Ins Premiums 550 550 0
Staff Training Expenses 0 160 160
Employees Total 450,440 452,146 1,706
Premises
Repairs Alterations & Maintenance 10,000 15,000 5,000
Security Measures 5,500 6,125 625
Rodent & Pest Control 100 350 250
Maintenance of Grounds - General 1,500 1,500 0
Fire Alarm Service 3,640 3,612 -28
Maintenance Contracts 10,000 10,900 900
Electricity 40,600 20,600 -20,000
Gas 11,400 11,959 559
National Non Domestic Rates 190,060 189,5
[...]
es Total 42,700 36,988 -5,712
Income
Nat Manus Cons Trust 0 -3,353 -3,353
ARCW Grants 0 -6,500 -6,500
Publications General -2,000 -525 1,475
Sale of Photocopies -2,000 -2,000 0
Conservation Income -15,000 -10,000 5,000
Food -15,000 -12,200 2,800
Course Fees -500 -100 400
Search Fees -3,000 -4,000 -1,000
Royalties -10,000 -1,000 9,000
Hire Of Specialist Rooms -37,000 -40,000 -3,000
Sundry Charges & Income 0 -17,152 -17,152
Donations 0 -150 -150
Other Interest -2,500 -800 1,700
Cont fm Oth Emkd Res -75,000 -75,000 0
Income Total -162,000 -172,780 -10,780
Total 661,000 633,198 -27,802

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6

THE CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL, COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCILS OF BRIDGEND,
CAERPHILLY, MERTHYR TYDFIL, RHONDDA CYNON TAF AND THE VALE OF
GLAMORGAN

AGENDA ITEM NO.

THE GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES
JOINT COMMITTEE
16th September 2016

2015-2016 AUDITED WALES AUDIT

REPORT OF: RETURN

THE TREASURER TO THE GLAMORGAN
ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE

The attached provides members with the final Wales Audit Office Return for 2015-
2016 and the ISA 260, which details the Audit opinion and highlights any other
matters that do not affect the audit opinion to be discussed by the committee.

The basis for the attached return was distributed at the previous committee meeting
and the draft signed off by the chair on 23" June 2016. Adjustments have been
made according to Wales Audit resulting in an unqualified opinion. Material
adjustments are detailed in the attachments.

Christine Salter
Treasurer to the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



=

WALES AUDIT OFFICE
SWYDDFA ARCHWILIO CYMRU

Smaller local government bodies in Wales
Annual Return for the Year Ended 31 March 2016

Smaller local government bodies in Wales must prepare annual accounts following proper practices as set
out in the One Voice Wales/SLCC publication Governance and accountability for local councils in Wales —
A Practitioners’ Guide (the Pr
[...]
itional costs for which they are entitled to charge additional fees.

Do not complete the Auditor General for Wales’ Audit Certificate and report. The external auditor
completes this on behalf of the Auditor General for Wales on completion of the audit.

Please deal with all correspondence with the external auditor promptly. This will help you to meet your
statutory obligations and will minimise the cost of the audit.

Please note that if completing the electronic form, you must print the form for it to be certified by the
RFO and signed by the Chair before it is sent to the auditor.

Page 54



i

WALES AUDIT OFFICE Wales Audit Office / Swyddfa Archwilio Cymru
SWYDDFA ARCHWILIO CYMRU

24 Cathedral Read / Heol y Gadeirlan

Cardiff / Caerdydd

CF118LJ

Tel / Ffor: 029 20 320500

Fax / Ffacs: 028 20 320600

Email / Ebost: wales@wao.gov.uk
WWW.wa0.gov.uk

Reference 0907.amh.lt

GAISA260

Date 7 Sept 2016

Dear Committee Members
Pages

Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee Annual Return for the year
ended 31 March 2016

The Auditor is responsible for providing an opinion:

10f2

e on whether the information contained in the Joint Committee’s Annual Return for

the year ended 31 March 2016 is in accordance with the Auditor General for
Wales’ requirements; and

e if any matters have come to the Auditor’s attention giving cause for concern that

relevant legislation and regulatory requirements have not been met.

We received the draft Annual Return for the financial year ended 31 March 2016 in line
with the agreed deadline, and have now completed our audit work. We are reporting to
you the issues arising from our work.

Audit certificate and opinion

It is our intention to issue an unqualified certificate and report. There is one amendment
that has been corrected by management, but which we consider should be brought to
your attention due to its relevance to your responsibilities. This amendment is set out in
appendix 1.

Qualification issues

There are no issues in respect of which we propose to issue a qualified audit opinion on
the Annual Retum for the year ended 31 March 2016

Misstatements in the Statement of Accounts

There were no misstatements found in Section 1: the Statement of Accounts that have not

been corrected.

Page 55



Our reference:  0907.amh.tGAISA260 Page 2 of 3

Other matters not affecting our opinion

There are no other issues outside the scope of our opinion that we wish to draw the
attention of the Joint Committee.

Approving the Annual Return

The Responsible Financial Officer should now re certify the Annual Retumn in accordance
with Regulation 8B of the Regulations.

The Joint Committee should then approve the Annual Return and the Chair of the meeting
approving the Annual Retum should resign Annual Return. Once the Annual Return has
been approved, it should be returned to the Auditor. Once we have received the Annual
Return from you, we will complete the Extemal Audit Certificate and send you a notice of
conclusion of the audit.

Yours sincerely

As oot

Engagement Director

Ann-Marie Harkin

Page 56



Our reference:  0907.amh.tGAISA260 Page 3 of 3

Appendix 1
Value of Nature of correction Reason for correction
correction
£686 2015-16: Adjustment reducing Debtors (Row 8) To eliminate recoverable VAT
and increasing Cash (Row 9). due to the host council.
£933 2014-15: Adjustment reducing Debtors (Row 8) As above comparative data

and increasing Cash (Row 9).

Page 57



Page 58



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Report for the period 1 June - 31 August 2016 - report of the Glamorgan Archivist
	5 2016-2017 Budget Monitoring Report
	Month 4 Monitoring

	6 2015-2016 Wales Audit Return
	Audit Reports




Minutes of the meeting


These minutes are subject to approval as an accurate record at the next meeting of the 
Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee

GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE

Minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee held at 
Glamorgan Archives - Clos Parc Morgannwg, Leckwith, Cardiff on 16 September 2016 
at 2.00 pm.

Present:

Members Representing: Councillor Clarke, Bridgend County Borough Council
Councillor Smith, Bridgend County Borough Council
Councillor Cowan, City of Cardiff Council
Councillor Robson, City of Cardiff Council
Councillor Rosser, Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough 
Council
Councillor Jones, Rhondda Cynon Taff
Councillor John, Vale of Glamorgan of Glamorgan Council
 

Apologies: Councillor Mansbridge, Merthyr Tydfil County Borough 
Council
Councillor Higgs, Caerphilly County Borough Council
Councillor Ward, Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough 
Council
K Thomas CVO, JP, Co-Optee

7 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

The Joint Committee observed a minute’s silence in respect of Councillor Lomax who 
had passed away very recently; the Joint Committee passed on their condolences to 
Councillor Lomax’s family.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mansbridge, Councillor Ward, 
Councillor Higgs, Councillor M Griffiths and Kate Thomas.

8 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

9 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2016 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.

10 :   REPORT FOR THE PERIOD 1 JUNE - 31 AUGUST 2016 - REPORT OF THE 
GLAMORGAN ARCHIVIST 

Members were provided with an update on the work and achievements of the service 
for the period 1 June 2016 to 31 August 2016.

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members:



 Members congratulated the Archivist on the amount and level of work achieved 
in a difficult year.

 Members noted the Wellcome Trust Grant and offered congratulations on 
winning the film award.

 Members noted with reference to the skills sharing that the numbers were always 
lower from Rhondda Cynon Taff even though there were some good events 
being held there.

 Members requested that the internal audit be shared at Joint Committee and that 
the legal officer consider any exemptions or confidentiality that may need to be 
taken into account.

  
RESOLVED: To note the report.

11 :   2016-2017 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 

This report provided members with the actual expenditure and income up to July 31st 
2016 and projected full year revenue outturn for the current financial year 2016/2017.  
Officers stated that it showed a positive picture with the net expenditure showing an 
underspend of £27,802.

Officers outlined the key issues throughout the report and were advised that there was 
currently £310,518 in reserves; it was noted however that if £75k was to be drawn down 
from reserves this would leave a balance of £235,518, but with the current underspend 
this draw down shouldn’t be required.

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from members:

 It was noted that the spend on employees had increased but there had been 
increased income from external funds to pay for these posts e.g. Access to Work.

 Members were advised with regard to royalties that the Archivist was in 
conversation with Digital Access providers and was likely to see an increase in 
royalties.

 Members noted that the premises costs seemed high at just four months into the 
financial year and were advised that this was due to the NNDR being paid up 
front.

 With reference to draw down from reserves, members considered that the 
reserves should retain enough funds to cover running costs for six months.  
Officers explained that the draw down had been agreed in order to avoid having 
to ask for increased contributions from the contributing authorities; Officers stated 
that any underspend would be put into reserves rather than refunding the 
contributing authorities.



 Members noted the £20k underspend on electricity expenses due to the 
introduction of solar panels, and welcomed this significant underspend.

RESOLVED to note the projected full year outturn position for 2016/2017 as detailed in 
the report.

12 :   2015-2016 WALES AUDIT RETURN 

Members were provided with the 2015-2016 Audited Wales Audit Return.

Members were advised that this item had been considered by Joint Committee in June 
2016; this report reflected that the Wales Audit Office had changed the format of the 
form.

Adjustments have been made according to Wales Audit resulting in an unqualified 
opinion.

The Chair was requested to sign off the return.

RESOLVED to note the projected full year outturn position for 2016/2017 as detailed in 
the report.

13 :   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

The Glamorgan Archivist advised members that she had received a letter from Mr 
Mclaggan in response to her letter asking him to remain on the Joint Committee as an 
honorary member.  Mr Mclaggan’s letter would be included on the agenda for the next 
meeting.

14 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee is scheduled for 16 
December 2016 at 2.00pm.


